



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RUSSELL E. PLANITZER and LTP  
FUND II, L.P.,

Defendants Below-Appellants,

v.

MARBEK REVOCABLE TRUST,  
HARVEST GROWTH CAPITAL LLC,  
HARVEST GROWTH CAPITAL II  
LLC, SATURN PARTNERS LP III and  
SPLP II OPPORTUNITY LP,

Plaintiffs Below-Appellees.

No. 434, 2018

APPEAL FROM THE  
COURT OF CHANCERY  
OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE,  
C.A. NO. 11580-VCL

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)  
WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC  
4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 200  
Wilmington, DE 19805  
(302) 225-0850

*Attorney for Defendants Below-Appellants  
Russell E. Planitzer and LTP Fund II, LP*

Dated: September 24, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

    I.    PLAINTIFFS CHALLENGE THE GOOD-BLACKBERRY  
          MERGER AND FILE SUIT AGAINST APPELLANTS ..... 5

    II.   THE COMPANY FILES THE BRING-ALONG ACTION AGAINST  
          PLAINTIFFS ..... 6

    III.  PLAINTIFFS DISMISS APPELLANTS WITH PREJUDICE BEFORE  
          THE COURT OF CHANCERY CERTIFIES A CLASS ..... 8

    IV.  PLAINTIFFS SETTLE THEIR CLAIM AGAINST J.P. MORGAN  
          BUT EXCLUDE APPELLANTS FROM CLASS-WIDE  
          DISTRIBUTION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS ..... 11

    V.   THE COURT OF CHANCERY FINDS THAT APPELLANTS ARE  
          CLASS MEMBERS BUT HOLDS THAT THEY SHOULD NOT  
          RECEIVE SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS ..... 13

ARGUMENT ..... 16

    I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY COMMITTED REVERSIBLE  
          ERROR BY EXCLUDING APPELLANTS FROM THE  
          SETTLEMENT DISTRIBUTION LIST ..... 16

        A.    Question Presented ..... 16

        B.    Scope of Review ..... 16

        C.    Merits of Argument ..... 17

1.	Appellants Did Not Waive Their Right To Share In A Future Class-Wide Recovery.....	17
2.	The Bring-Along Action Was Not Adverse To The Class Of Good Common Stockholders.....	20
	CONCLUSION.....	26

EXHIBITS:

	<i>In Re Good Technology Corporation Stockholder Litigation.</i> C.A. No. 11580-VCL, Order Approving the Settlement Distribution List, dated July 31, 2018 .....	A
	<i>In Re Good Technology Corporation Stockholder Litigation.</i> C.A. No. 11580-VCL, Final Judgment Pursuant to Rule 54(b), dated August 21, 2018 .....	B

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005) .....	17, 18
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987) .....	22
<i>Billops v. Magness Const. Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 196 (Del. 1978) .....	20
<i>Daskin v. Knowles</i> , — A.3d —, 2018 WL 3968466 (Del. Aug. 20, 2018).....	17
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 1988 WL 124325 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 1988) .....	19, 22
<i>In re Philadelphia Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008) .....	16
<i>Phillips v. Insituform of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 1987 WL 16285 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 1987) .....	19, 22
<i>Realty Growth Inv'rs v. Council of Unit Owners</i> , 453 A.2d 450 (Del. 1982) .....	17
<i>Rose v. Cadillac Fairview Shopping Ctr. Properties (Delaware) Inc.</i> , 668 A.2d 782 (Del. Super. 1995).....	18
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009) .....	16, 26
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Liberty Broadband Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 2352152 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2017).....	22
